position date and accordingly the full amount is carried in non-current liabilities. The fair value of advances is not equivalent to its carrying value as it is

interest-free. However, as the repayment dates are variable, a fair value cannot be reasonably determined.

Carrying Value

On 28 April 2014, the Group had entered into multi-currency facilities agreement for EUR 3.15 billion (AED 15.9 billion) with a syndicate of local and

international banks for the purpose of financing the Maroc Telecom's acquisition. Financing consisted of two facilities: Tranche A was a twelve months bridge

loan amounting to EUR 2.1 billion (AED 10.6 billion) at a price of Euribor plus 45 basis points for the first six months increased by 15 basis points in each of

the following three months. Tranche B was a three years term loan amounting to EUR 1.05 billion (AED 5.3 billion) at a price of Euribor plus 87 basis points.

Both these tranches have been settled in June 2014 following issuance of bonds as mentioned below.

Bank borrowings

 55

Emirates Telecommunications Group Company PJSC

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017

23. Borrowings (continued)

Nominal Value

Fair

Value

Carrying

Value

2016 2016 2016

AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

2.375% US dollar 900 million notes due 2019 3,306,600 3,298,730 3,306,571

3.500% US dollar 500 million notes due 2024 1,837,000 1,846,332   1,817,984

1.750% Euro 1,200 million notes due 2021 4,609,320 4,792,633   4,564,684

2.750% Euro 1,200 million notes due 2026 4,609,320 5,121,692   4,528,375

At 31 December 2016 14,362,240 15,059,387   14,217,614

of which due within 12 months -

of which due after 12 months   14,217,614

Year of

maturity
Currency Interest rate

2017

AED’000

2016

AED’000

Variable interest borrowings

 Secured Bank Loans 2023  USD LIBOR + 2.9% 1,007,254 956,626

 Secured Bank Loans 2023  EGP
Lending Corridor

0.5%-0.75%
1,227,252 936,990

Unsecured bank overdrafts 2018  EGP
Lending Corridor

0.10% to 0.25%
295,394 -

 Unsecured Vendor Financing 2021 PKR
Bill discout rate-

0.7%
480,601 345,595

 Unsecured Overdrafts 2018  EGP
Mid Corridor

+0.75%
44,230 574,217

Secured bank loan 2018 LKR 3M SLIBOR+4% 7,494 15,452

 Secured Bank Loans 2023 PKR
3 moth

Kibor+0.25% 910,573 944,125

 Secured Bank Loans 2019 USD 6M LIBOR +1.6% 47,731 68,216

 Unsecured Bank Loans 2018 USD 3M Libor + 1.9% 33,224 169,901

Unsecured bank overdrafts 2018  USD
1M LIBOR and

4.20%
107,873 -

Secured Bank loans 2023  PKR
 6 Month KIBOR

+ 1.1%
49,950 -

Fixed interest borrowings

Unsecured bank overdrafts 2018 MAD  10% 2,950,784 2,552,857

 Unsecured Bank Loans 2018  FCFA  4.45% 105,114 272,476

 Secured Bank Loans 2018  FCFA  4.68% - 141,845

 Secured Bank Loans 2018  FCFA  8% 65,458 140,432

UnSecured Bank Loans 2018-2020  FCFA 6% 286,426 -

Secured Bank Loans 2021  FCFA  7% 111,130 -

UnSecured Bank Loans 2019  FCFA 5% 341,267 -

Unsecured Bank Loans 2018-2022 FCFA 5% 162,259 -

Unsecured loans from non-controlling interests 2017 EGP 10% - 3,500

Unsecured Overdrafts 2018  FCFA 8.0% 59,399 162,945

Other borrowings

Advances from non-controlling interests N/A USD Interest free 548,024 552,027

Bonds 2019 USD 2.375% 1,833,017 1,830,443

Bonds 2019 USD 2.375% 1,473,559 1,476,128

Bonds 2024 USD 3.500% 1,820,230 1,817,984

Bonds 2021 EUR 1.750% 5,222,511 4,564,684

Bonds 2026 EUR 2.750% 5,179,323 4,528,375

Others Various Various Various 442,353 320,448

Total Borrowings 24,812,430   22,375,266

Reclassified as held for sale (Note 36) (107,089) (96,626)

Borrowings from continuing operations 24,705,341   22,278,640

a) Interest rates

2017 2016

Bank borrowings 8.2% 6.6%

Other borrowings 2.6% 2.6%

b) Available facilities

The weighted average interest rate paid during the year on bank and other borrowings is set out below:

At 31 December 2017, the Group had AED 3,369 million (2016: AED 2,794 million) of undrawn committed  borrowing facilities in respect of which all

conditions precedent had been met.

Bonds

The terms and conditions of the Group’s bank and other borrowings are as follows:
Carrying Value

Bonds in net investment hedge relationship

 56

Emirates Telecommunications Group Company PJSC

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017